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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Copies of Official Protraction Diagrams
may be purchased for $2.00 each from
the Minerals Management Service,
Alaska OCS Region, 949 East 36th
Avenue, Room 300, Anchorage, Alaska
99508-4363, Attention: Library, (907)
271-6438.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Official
Protraction Diagrams may be obtained
in two digital formats: .gra files for use
in ARC/INFO and .pdf files for viewing
and printing in Acrobat. Copies are also
available for download at: http://
www.mms.gov/ld/alaska.html.

Dated: February 23, 2004.
Thomas A. Readinger,

Associate Director for Offshore, Minerals
Management.

[FR Doc. 04-7769 Filed 4-5-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-MR-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Federal Bureau of Investigations

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-Day notice of information
collection under review: Analysis of
Law Enforcement Officers Killed or
Assaulted.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI)
has submitted the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. This
proposed information collection was
previously published in the FR Volume
69, Number 6, on page 1604 on January
9, 2004, allowing for a 60 day comment
period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until May 6, 2004. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to the Office of
Management and Budget, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington, DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-5806. Written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected

agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information are
encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

e Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

¢ Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

¢ Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a Currently Approved
Collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Analysis Law Enforcement Officers
Killed or Assaulted.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: 1-701.
Criminal Justice Information Services
Division, Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State and Local Law
Enforcement Agencies. This report will
gather specific incident data related to
Law Enforcement Officers killed or
assaulted in the line of duty. The
resulting data is published annually.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: There are approximately 305
law enforcement agency respondents,
who will complete the report within 1
hour.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are approximately 305
annual burden hours associated with
this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and

Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building,
Suite 1600, 601 D Street NW,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: March 31, 2004.
Brenda E. Dyer,
Deputy Clearance Officer, PRA, Department
of Justice
[FR Doc. 04—-7735 Filed 4-5—-04; 8:45 am|]
BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-Day notice of information
collection under review: Law
Enforcement Officers Killed or
Assaulted.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI)
has submitted the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. This
proposed information collection was
previously published in the Federal
Register Volume 69, Number 6, page
1604 on January 9, 2004, allowing for a
60 day comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until May 6, 2004. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to The Office of
Management and Budget, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington, DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-5806. Written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information are
encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;
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—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a Currently Approved
Collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Law
Enforcement Officers Killed or
Assaulted.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: 1-705.
Criminal Justice Information Services
Division, Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State and Local Law
Enforcement Agencies. This report will
gather specific incident data related to
Law Enforcement Officers killed or
assaulted in the line of duty. The
resulting data published annually.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: There are approximately
17,324 law enforcement agency
respondents at 7 minutes per report.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are approximately
24,115 annual burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building,
Suite 1600, 601 D Street NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: March 31, 2004.
Brenda E. Dyer,

Department Deputy Clearance Officer, PRA,
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 04—7736 Filed 4-5-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Bureau of International Labor Affairs;
U.S. National Administrative Office;
National Advisory Committee for the
North American Agreement on Labor
Cooperation; Notice of Open Meeting

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, Labor.

ACTION: Notice of open meeting May 4,
2004.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the Federal
Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92—
463), the U.S. National Administrative
Office (NAO) gives notice of a meeting
of the National Advisory Committee for
the North American Agreement on
Labor Cooperation (NAALC).

The Committee was established by the
Secretary of Labor to provide advice to
the U.S. Department of Labor on matters
pertaining to the implementation and
further elaboration of the NAALC, the
labor supplemental accord to the North
American Free Trade Agreement
(NAFTA). The Committee is authorized
under Article 17 of the NAALC.

The Committee consists of
independent representatives drawn
from among labor organizations,
business and industry, educational
institutions, and the general public.

DATES: The Committee will meet on
May 4, 2004 from 9 a.m. to 1 p.m.

ADDRESSES: U.S. Department of Labor,
200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Room
C—4325, Washington, DC 20210. The
meeting is open to the public on a first-
come, first served basis.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Lewis Karesh, designated Federal
Officer, U.S. NAO, Bureau of
International Labor Affairs, U.S.
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution
Avenue, N.W., Room S-5205,
Washington, DC 20210. Telephone (202)
693—4900 (this is not a toll free number).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Please
refer to the notice published in the
Federal Register on December 15, 1994
(59 FR 64713) for supplementary
information.

Signed at Washington, DC on April 1,
2004.
Lewis Jaresh, Acting Director,
U.S. National Administrative Officer.
[FR Doc. 04—-7742 Filed 4-05—-04; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 4510-28-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-54,098]

Cibola, Hickory, NC; Notice of
Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, as amended, an
investigation was initiated on January
29, 2004, in response to a petition filed
on behalf of workers at Cibola, Hickory,
North Carolina.

The Department has been unable to
locate the company official for the
subject group or to obtain the
information necessary to reach a
determination on worker group
eligibility. Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DG, this 26th day of
March, 2004.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04-7749 Filed 4-5-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-53,753]

Citation Corp., Camden, TN; Dismissal
of Application for Reconsideration

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an
application for administrative
reconsideration was filed with the
Director of the Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance for workers at
Citation Corporation, Camden,
Tennessee. The application contained
no new substantial information which
would bear importantly on the
Department’s determination. Therefore,
dismissal of the application was issued.

TA-W-53,753; Citation Corporation,
Camden, Tennessee (March 17, 2004).
Signed at Washington, DC, this 30th day of

March, 2004.

Timothy Sullivan,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04-7751 Filed 4-5-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P
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